FIRST INFORMATIO

(Under Section

DISTRICT: <u>Jiribam</u>

P.S. Jiribam

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 71(09)2024 JBM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 30/09/2024 at 2.40 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
(i) Arms Act		25 (1-A) A. Act.	
(ii)	Explosive Act		
	•	5 Expl. Subs. Act.	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 30/09/2024

Date to: 30/09/2024

Time Period: _____Time from: 8.00 am

Time to: 8.00 am.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 30/09/2024

Time: 2.40 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. <u>18</u>

Date & Time: 30/09/2024 at 2.40 pm

Type of information:

Written

- Place of occurrence:
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South about 7 kms. Beat No. N/A
- (b) Address: At Mongbung village, Jiribam.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A
- Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Rangdon Rongneisong.
- (b) Father's name: Ngirei Rongneisong
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 02/03/1987 (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) UID No./ <u>N/A</u>

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

1.I.F - 1

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
	2.8.111	

(h) Occupation: Asst. Sub-Inspector of Manipur Police Department

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Jiribam Police Station.
2	Permanent address	Thangmeiband Koireng Coloney Hijam Leikai, Imphal West.

- (j) Phone number : 9436696007
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No.				
1.	Unknown miscreants	N/A	N/A	N/A
		1.000		

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-) :- N/A
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any: N/A

SI. No.	UIDB No.
	N/A

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Jiribam Police Station.

Subject: Report.

Sir.



I have the honour to report that on 29/09/2024 at around 8.40 pm, there was an incident of firing between unknown miscreants of Mongbung Meitei village and Mongbung Kuki village of Jiribam District. However, there was no report of casualty during the incident. As a follow up action of the incident, today i.e., 30/09/2024 at around 8.00 am, a joint search operation was conducted comprising of District Police, Jiribam led by Superintendent of Police, Jiribam, Addl. SP (L/O), Jiribam, teams of Jiribam Police Station, teams of CDO/Unit, Jiribam led by OC/CDO Unit-JBM, CO-7th IRB, troops of CRPF led by DIG (Tec/HQr) including CO-87 Bn. CRPF, CO-Dett.156 Bn. CRPF, 2 I/C Dett. 20 Bn. CRPF & troops of 39 Assam Rifles, Kadamtala, Jiribam under the overall supervision of Shri, Kamei Angam Romanus, IPS, IGP (Z-III) Manipur in the general areas of Mongbung Meitei village, Mongbung Kuki village, Kashimpur Balijuri village and surrounding areas. The joint searched operation was ended on the same day at about 1.30 pm.

During the search operation, the following articles were recovered and seized on the same day at 1.40 pm. The recovered and seized articles were suspected to be used or abandoned by the unknown miscreants. The Audio & Video recording during seizure could not be recorded as the area falls under highly sensitive zone.

List of recovered and seized articles:-

- 1 (one) no. of Sub Machine Gun (carbine) bearing REG. No. 15321356 along with 1(one) magazine and 1(one) Sling.
- I (one) no. of Sub Machine Gun (carbine) bearing RG. No. 15185066 along with 1(one) magazine.
- 3. 2 (two) nos. of 7.62 mm empty case.
- 4. 1 (one)) no. of 5.56 mm empty case.
- 196 (one hundred ninety six) nos. of 12 bore empty case.
- f. 1 (one) improvise bomb (local name Pompi bomb).

The above seized items are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated/Jiribam

The 30th September, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-ASI. Rangdon Rongneisong Jiribam Police Station.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence (s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or Case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): <u>Ibomcha Soibam</u> Rank: <u>Asst. Sub-Inspector</u> No. <u>N/A</u> to take up the Investigation.
- (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A.
- (4) Transferred to P.S: District: on point of jurisdiction F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station

Name: Inspt. S. Ibotombi Singh

Rank: Inspector Office in charge Jiribam Police Station No: NIL Aribam bist. Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 01/10/2024 at 11.30 am.

The Officer-in-Charge Jiribam Police Station.

Subject: Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that on 29/09/2024 at around 8.40 pm, there was an incident of firing between unknown miscreants of Mongbung Meitei village and Mongbung Kuki village of Jiribam District. However, there was no report of casualty during the incident. As a follow up action of the incident, today i.e., 30/09/2024 at around 8.00 am, a joint search operation was conducted comprising of District Police, Jiribam led by Superintendent of Police, Jiribam, Addl. SP (L/O), Jiribam, teams of Jiribam Police Station, teams of CDO/Unit, Jiribam led by OC/CDO Unit-JBM, CO-7th IRB, troops of CRPF led by DIG (Tec/HQr) including CO-87 Bn. CRPF, CO-Dett.156 Bn. CRPF, 2 I/C Dett. 20 Bn. CRPF & troops of 39 Assam Rifles, Kadamtala, Jiribam under the overall supervision of Shri, Kamei Angam Romanus, IPS, IGP (Z-III) Manipur in the general areas of Mongbung Meitei village, Mongbung Kuki village, Kashimpur Balijuri village and surrounding areas. The joint searched operation was ended on the same day at about 1.30 pm.

During the search operation, the following articles were recovered and seized on the same day at 1.40 pm. The recovered and seized articles were suspected to be used or abandoned by the unknown miscreants. The Audio & Video recording during seizure could not be recorded as the area falls under highly sensitive zone.

List of recovered and seized articles:-

- (one) no. of Sub Machine Gun (carbine) bearing REG. No. 15321356 along with l(one) magazine and l(one) Sling.
- 1 (one) no. of Sub Machine Gun (carbine) bearing RG. No. 15185066 along with 1(one) magazine.
- 3. 2 (two) nos. of 7.62 mm empty case.
- I (one)) no. of 5.56 mm empty case.
- 196 (one hundred ninety six) nos. of 12 bore empty case.
- I (one) improvise bomb (local name Pompi bomb).

The above seized items are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated/Jiribam

The 30th September, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

ASI. Rangdon Rongneisong Jiribam Police Station.

This report is Treated as OE of the case FIRNO. 71(09)2024 JBM-PS UTS-25(1-A) A. Act & 5 Expl. Seebs. Act.

Conspt

I botombe

e

tice Station

Jiribam Police Station Jiribam Dist. Manipur